

Route B04		Back o' Skidder	
		OS Map 90	
A visit to Keswick via the lanes under Skiddaw returning on the old railway cycleway from Keswick to Threlkeld (not for skinny tyres! - Alternative Rout via Stone Circle to Threlkeld)			
50mi		1020m ascent	
Mi		INSTRUCTIONS	GAZETTEER
		From Brambles Café follow NCN 7 SW onto public road	
0.00	0.00	R onto Newton Road	
		Follow road through NEWTON REIGNY sp SKELTON 3 ¾	53
2.92	2.92	SO @ X sp SKELTON 2	
1.86	4.78	L @ X sp ELLONBY at Dog & Gun	
		Bramble Bikes Workshop on L	
0.68	5.47	R @ T sp LAMONBY	
0.19	5.65	L sp LAMONBY	
0.99	6.65	SO @ X sp Hutton Roof 2 ¾	
2.11	8.76	R @ X sp CALDBECK 6	
0.81	9.57	L @ T sp MILLHOUSE 1	
4.04	13.61	In CALDBECK SO @ sp ULDALE 5	15
3.67	17.27	SO @ Y sp Uldale 2	
0.19	17.46	L sp ORTHWAITE 2 ½	
2.11	19.57	SO at X sp ORTHWAITE	
1.30	20.88	R sp BASSENTHWAITE 1 ½	
1.55	22.43	L @ T over bridge	9
0.12	22.56	L @ T after green no sp (School Lane)	
0.37	22.93	SO @ X no sp (over A591)	
0.93	23.86	L @ T sp KESWICK	
1.06	24.92	R @ T sp KESWICK on A591	48
1.93	26.84	L sp MILLBECK	
2.49	29.33	L ont A 591	
0.12	29.45	2 nd exit on RA sp KESWICK	
0.37	29.83	L @ T Town centre	36
0.31	30.14	R @ mini RA sp Borrowdale	
0.31	30.45	R @ mini RA sp Lakeside parking Theatre by the Lake	
0.31	30.76	pass by the Theatre to the Lakeside (picnic spot or cafe)	
0.31	31.07	Return to mini RA L sp Town Centre	
0.37	31.44	R @ mini RA sp	
0.25	31.69	L down Brundholme Road to Leisure Pool	
0.21	31.90	Pass around the RHS of Pool following NCN 71	
0.04	31.94	R at back of Leisure pool to follow cycle track to Threlkeld NCN 71	
3.17	35.11	At end of cycle track on A66 join pavement into Threlkeld	66
0.87	35.98	L (No though Road) sp NCN71 then follow up A66 to Scales	
1.49	37.47	L into Scales past White Horse Inn down slope onto A66 cycle path	
0.19	37.66	Cross A66 follow road sp Walthwaite	
1.55	39.21	Cross A 66 and join cycle path NCN 71 on far side heading R (East)	
2.49	41.70	L NCN 71 sp Hutton Roof 5	
0.68	42.38	R sp GREYSTOKE 3 still NCN 71	
2.36	44.74	L @ cross sp Johnby 1 ½	28
1.93	46.67	R @ green in BLENCOW then R @ T sp Blencow Station	
0.87	47.54	L sp Laithes 1 ¼	
0.75	48.28	R sp NEWTON REIGNY	
1.83	50.12	R into Newton Rigg College	